The Company holds a 51% controlling equity ownership in Bio-Well, LLC ("BioWell"), an entity that sells certain
goods and services to customers and has had activity since 2015. The Company has historically consolidated the
results of BioWell; however, the Company did not appropriately record, present or disclose a noncontrolling interest
in relation to the 49% portion of BioWell not controlled by the Company within either the consolidated statement of
operations or the consolidated balance sheet. The noncontrolling interest that should have been presented on the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 was $0.8 million and $1.1 million,
respectively. The portion of the Company’s net income attributable to noncontrolling interest holders for the year
ended December 31, 2022 was $0.3 million.

The following tables represent the restated consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statements of operations,
changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022. These tables also present a reconciliation
from the prior period as previously reported to the restated amounts.

 

45

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022

(in thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

ASSETS
Real estate, investment and other assets, net 30,979 (3,125) (c) 27,854 (1)

Total assets $ 138,303 $ (3,125) $ 135,178
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accumulated deficit (75,198) (4,195) (c) (d) (79,393)
Total Gaia, Inc. shareholders’ equity 88,984 (4,195) 84,789

Noncontrolling interests — 1,070 (d) 1,070
Total equity 88,984 (3,125) 85,859

Total liabilities and equity $ 138,303 $ (3,125) $ 135,178

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our consolidated balance sheets for the periods ended December
31, 2023 and 2022, we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2, including
adjusting the equity method investment portion of real estate, investment and other assets, net into a separate line
item, equity method investment.

GAIA, INC.
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

Equity method investment loss $ - $ (500) (c) $ (500) (1)

Net loss before income taxes (2,533) (500) (3,033)
Net loss from continuing operations (2,735) (500) (3,235)
Net loss $ (3,095) $ (500) $ (3,595)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests $ — $ 296 (d) $ 296
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,095) $ (796) (d) $ (3,891)
Loss per share:
Basic

Continuing operations (attributable to common
shareholders) $ (0.13) $ (0.04) $ (0.17)

Basic loss per share $ (0.15) $ (0.04) $ (0.19)
Diluted

Continuing operations (attributable to common
shareholders) $ (0.13) $ (0.04) $ (0.17)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.15) $ (0.04) $ (0.19)

(1) To conform with current period presentation in our consolidated statement of operations for the periods ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022, we made certain reclassification adjustments as further described within Note 2,
including adjusting the equity method investment loss portion of interest and other expense, net into a separate line